
   
 

International Procurement Department - Transmission Segment Tel no. 02 436 0241-42 

(รวส.) 
 

การไฟฟาฝายผลิตแหงประเทศไทย 
REGISTRATION FORM 

INVITATION TO BID NO. LNKP-CON-05 
FOR SUPPLY OF TRANSMISSION LINE CONDUCTOR 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA OF LOEI NONGBUA LAMPHU  
AND KHON KAEN PROVINCES FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM LAO PDR PROJECT 
AVAILABLE DURATION FOR PURCHASING   July 8, 2019   TO  August 26, 2019    

PRICE THB 500.-  
COMPLETE DATA IS REQUIRED FOR THE BIDDER’S OWN BENEFITS 

(โปรดกรอกรายละเอียดใหครบถวนเพ่ือประโยชนของบริษัท) 
 

Step 1 : Fill out this Registration Form in English (Typing is preferred) 

Step 2 : Submit this form for payment at Receivable Cashier Section (1st Floor, TOR 100 Bldg., Counter 4-8) Tel no. 02 436 5512 
Step 3  : Bring the payment receipt and the copy of filled-out Registration Form to receive the bidding documents at International 

Procurement Department - Transmission Segment (Room No. 1202/2, 12th  Floor, Building Tor. 101) Tel no. 02 436 0241-42 
FOR PURCHASER  TAX ID : 

NO.  RECEIPT NO. :       DATE :        PURCHASER (ผูซื้อ): 

BIDDER’S NAME 

(บริษัทผูซื้อเอกสาร) 

 

ADDRESS  

(ท่ีอยู)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผูรับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail : 

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 

(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ท่ีอยู)  TAX ID : 

ATTN. (ผูรับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :    
 
FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER CHANGE OF BIDDER’S NAME TAX  ID :  

BIDDER’S LETTER NO. : DATED : 

NEW BIDDER’S NAME 

(ช่ือผูซ้ือเอกสารเปลี่ยนเปน) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ท่ีอยู)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผูรับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :   

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 

(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ท่ีอยู)  TAX  ID : 

ATTN. (ผูรับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :  

FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER FOR PURCHASER 
Procurement Officer 

(ผูสงมอบเอกสาร) 
 Document received by 

(ผูรับมอบเอกสาร) 
 

 



%.~ "'-\ f!l 
.. ~" "-l;;, ~,,-&: 

7&uiinuui~~~ · 

INVITATION TO BID NO. LNKP-CON-05 

SUPPLY OF TRANSMISSION LINE CONDUCTOR 
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA OF LOEI NONGBUA LAMPHU 

AND KHON KAEN PROVINCES FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM LAO PDR PROJECT 

The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) is calling for the subject Invitation to Bid 
to be financed by EGAT's fund. 

Place of Delivery : Ex-works 

Medium Cost (including Value Added Tax and other expenses) : THB 20,300,000.

Eligibility of Bidders 

1. The Bidder shall be a local manufacturer or provide such locally manufactured materials and/or equipment 
and shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the Office of Prime Minister and/or in 
the Debarment List and/or in the List of Work Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

2. The Bidder shall not be a Jointly Interested Bidder with other Bidders as from the date of EGAT's issuance of 
the Invitation, or shall not be a person who undertakes any action as an "Obstruction of Fair Price 
Competition" for this Invitation. 

3. The Bidder shall not either be EGAT's consultant or involve in EGAT's consultancy company under this 
Invitation to Bid, or shall not have EGAT's personnel involved in his business as shareholder having voting 
right that can control his business, director, manager, officer, employee, agent, or consultant except those 
who are officially ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

4. The Bidder shall not be the person who is privileged or protected not to be taken any legal proceedings 
under Thai Court; Provided that such Bidder's government declares that such special privilege is waived. 

5. The Bidder who is a joint venture or consortium shall carry out all the work under such formation from the 
time of bidding until the fulfillment of the Contract. 

Availability of Bidding Documents 

Bidding Documents in CD-ROM will be available for examination of Bidder's Qualifications and 
purchase during 8:00 hrs. to 15:00 hrs., Bangkok Standard Time, as from July 8, 2019 to August 26, 2019 at 
THB 500.- per copy, non-refundable, at the following address : 

International Procurement Department- Transmission Segment 
(Room No. 1202/2, lih Floor, Building Tor. 101) 
Procurement and Inventory Management Division 
Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand 
Bangkruai, Nonthaburi 11130, Thailand 
Telephone no. 0 2436 0241 

E-mail : procurement.tse@egat.co.th 
For more details and downloading Registration Form for purchasing Bidding Documents on website : 

http://www4.e~at.co th/fprocurement/biddin~en~/ 

Delivery of Bids 

Bids shall be submitted at Room No. 1202/1, 12th Floor, Building Tor. 101 during 9:30 hrs. to 10:00 hrs., 
Bangkok Standard Time, September 3, 2019 and will be opened publicly at 10:00 hrs. 

ELECTRICITY GENERATING AUTHORITY OF THAILAND 

July 1, 2019 

(\'de».~~~~ t1Jd~f~w.ro.)d 

(Mrs. Nilanate Osotpavapusit) 
Chief, International Procurement Department -

Transmission Segment 



~~ "'-\ f 
e-e~,q ~ ,,+~ 

IQu§mllil~~~~· 

'lh:::mf1m~1 vlvh~htJe..~~\iiLL 'l4-:~'lh:::L'VIf11 'VIfl 
' .K ' 

L'iv.:~ tl~:::n1\il~1fl1'11v L~"llVi LNKP-CON-05 

m~1vJV11eh.J~~~LL'IA-:Jtl'H~L'VH'11vm (nvJ~.) lJrr:mJtl~~?I-:Jrl~~tv Transmission Line Conductor bi'I~-:Jf1WI~'~u1 
~~UU?f-:J 1 vJV11U~Llru<5'-:J'I•'I'J~Lm.J VI'UB-:ltJl~1i1 LL~~'l.IB'ULLn'U L~B~U~B 1 vJvhillf1 bi'I~-:Jf11~l 'U ?~tltl.ml b~f.lloff-:Jutl~~:l.Jlru nvJ~. 

~ 

arny~fi-:~3Jvu VIU1 1 ~-:J-:J1'U~~~~ 
~ 

')1f'l1nii1.:1(1]3JD1'i1~f!fhL~3J) 20,300,000.- U1Vl 

f'lrua3Jllii"llil.:l~ba1Jv11fl1 . " 
1. ~B-:JLU'UU~Ui'li'l~eY~~ ~~?~~ Vl~veY:iJm~'W'l.l1f.l~?l~~~~~ l 'Utl~~ LVII'11 Vlf.l~1:l..ltl~~f111'1 Lb~ ~~B-:J hib tJueYvl-:J-:J1'U~-:J6hJnu1f.lf1f~:l..I'U~~ 

, \1 'I \1 q 'U dl 

1~Lb {j'-:j Llf.l'U~B 11 VI~Biil'B-:J 1llL uuer~ nvJ~. ~1:l.J~~~e:JVI~B'I~1:1..1 L off1 L?I'UB~1i'll VI~Biil'B-:J 1ll LU'U~~1\il~u~~'l.IB-:lf1l~i-:J 1 ~U~Ui'li'I~VI~B 
~ ~ ' 

Ui'li'I~~'ULU'UeYvl-:J-:J1'U~1:l..lri1i-:J nvJ~. ' ~ 

2. lil'v-:J1:!.iL uueY:Oe..~~tl~~ bf.l"lJLJ~l:l.Jtl'UtlU~L?I'UB~li'll~1f.l~'U ru l'Utl~~ml'ltl~~mm1i'11i'I~-:JdLtJ'Uiil'U 1 tl Vl~e:Jiil'B-:J1:1.ib U'U~m~vhm~ 
~ ~ ~ 

5u L uu m~<U'~'l.ll1-:J m~ LL '1i -:JoU'U~1i'11B~ 1-:J L tJuu~~:~..~ 1 u m ~ ~ 1 L iium~tl~~ m ~~11'11 i'l ~-:Jd 

3. ~B-:J 1llL tJvvltl~m~1'l.IB-:J nvJ~. Vl~v:O?il'U~l:l..l 1uu%'VJ~tl~m~1'l.IB-:J nvJe..~. 1u-:J1ud VI~Biil'B-:J 1:l.l:O~tl~llii-:J1'U nvJe..~. L-ff11 tl:O?il'U~l:l..l 
1un"ilf11~'l.IB-:JeYL?~'Um1i'l11:l.ii1~~1u~1'U~~5B~'U~lJ~VJfimul"':l..lf11~<5'~m~ m~:~..~m~ ~ei1'Ulf.lf11~ ~<5'VIm~ "W11n-:J1'U ~n{i'1-:J ~lLLVI'U 

'U ~ 'U 'I 'I 'U 'U \1 

VI~B~mmn f.lm1u 1umru~~tl~u1i-:J1u1~~urhi-:JB~1-:JLU'UVJ1-:Jf1l~"il1n nvJe..~.1mtltl~u1i-:J1'UVI~m-ff1~l:l..l1un~m~'l.IB-:J~L?~'Um1i'l1 

4. lil'v-:J 1:!.i L tJum~fULBf1~VlBVI~Bi'll1:l..lrl:l..ltl'U ~-:le:Jl"iltln L?lli hlf.IB:l..I~'UI'l1~ 1 Vi f.! L 1'ULL~~~U1~'l.le:J-:J~ L?I'UB~1i'111~:iJrhi-:J 1 ~?I~~~VIBLL~~ 
\1 'I ~ dl 'U 

" 
i'll1:l..lrl:l..ltl'UL 'liui11!u 

' 
5. eYtl~:i?I-:Jrl L off1tl~:: m~~1i'111 'U'U1:l..l'l.IB-:lfl"il m~~l:l..lrl 1VI~Bfl"il f11~rl1~l:l..l (Joint Venture or Consortium) "il::lil'B-:J~1LU'Uf11~Vlf1 

~ ' 
.ffu~ e:J'U'l.JB-:J f11 ~tJ~:; m~ ~1 1'111 'U'U1:l..l'l.IB-:l fl"il f1l ~~l:l.J rl1VI~ B fl~ f11 ~rl 1 ~l:l.J ~ -:J LL~ fll~ L?I'UB~1 i'l1"il 'U~'U~~-ffB~ fi~'U flU nvJe.J. 

011"!11VLi)Ofl11U1Z01V111f'l1 

eY?~u l"iJ ~VI vlB'l.IBVI~1m1f.l~~LBt.l VI L ~e:J~~l"il?IBUi'lru?~:l..lllii'l.IB-:J~ L?I'UB~1i'll Lb~::'l.Jvtmvf1?11~tl~::mVI~1i'11l 'U~1i'11 
~ ' ~ 

'!lVI~:i 500.- U1Vl 1~~ LLe.J'Uf1~VIteJ~1-:Jtl~::LVJI'1?11f.l-:l1'1.J~::uu?f-:J (~B-:J 1202/2 ~'U 12 Bli'll~ V1.101) f1B-:J~VItv~VI{j'1-:J~1-:JU~::LVII'l 
?~1t.J-:J1'U~::uu?i-:J e:J1t.J<5'~tv<5'VI{J1-:JLL~::u~VI1~~?1VI m~ 1vJV11e:J1f.le.J~ ~LL 'IA-:Jtl~::L VJI'11 Vlf.l L i'J-:J?~::'W1'U'Vi~::~1:1..1 7 ~-:JVIlVI'I.J'UVIU~ 1u1uvhm~ 

' ' 
~::VIl1-:JLlm 08:00 'U. 5-:J 15:00 'U. ~-:JLL~l'U~ 8 mf1£)1i'l:l..l 2562 5-:Jl'U~ 26 ~-:JVIli'l:l.J 2562 VI~B?IBUtll:l..IVI1-:JbVI~f'i''ViVl Vl:l..l1f.IL~'l.l 

.c:!il Q If :; Jt If Clil il.f 1 "'"' 
0 2436 0241 VI'SBBL:l..l61 procurement.tse@egat.co.th VJ-:J'U ?11:l.Jl~(l download LbuuvJm:l..I61-:JVJ::LUf.l'Ue.J'IfmBn?l1~tl~::mm1i'll VIVI 

a 1 < 
LlU 'If~ http'//www4,egat co.th/fprocurement!biddingeng/ 

.,j 

011V1J~i).:!UlZ01V111f'l1 

~ 

rl1VI'UVI~'U'IfeJ-:JtJ~::mVI~1i'I11'Ul'U~ 3 tl'U8lf.l'U 2562 Ll~1 9:30 'U. 5-:J 10:00 'U. LL~::LiJVI'IfB-:JU~~fllVI~1i'llLl~1 
10:00 'U. fl.! ~e:J-:J 1202/1 ~'U 12 B1i'11~ VJ.101 m~1vJVJ1~1f.le.J~~LL'iA-:JtJ~::LVII'11Vlf.l Li'J-:J?I~'Wl'U'Vi~:i~l:l.J 7 <5'-:JVIlVI'U'I.JVIU~ 

' 

tl~:iflll'l ru l'uVi 1 mn£J1i'l:l..l 2562 

UQ \\~"' \ o"(\.n ad)ll', 

('U1-:Jiimu~~ LB?I(li1li1~) 
~ 

~lVIU1f1B-:J<5'VItv<5'VI{J1-:J~1-:Jtl~~LVII'l?l1f.l-:l1'U~~uu?f-:J 



)-( 

fl1~1-:~tu:l~-:~1-:~t~'LI.:~uth::3J1rumll~u~~fl~~~.~.i\::~,fl,nil1.:~C~,fl,~,.:~il.:~> 
"I 01 .r 01 ... ..1 .. "1 ' ' ... 
b'Lin1~~fl'ii£J~fi~1-:~'VI2J b'U-:11'Lin£Jfl~1.:~ 

1. ~£1 1fl~.:in1~ th~m~~1fl1L~'11~ LNKP-CON-05 

.:!1'U~~;€l Transmission Line Conductor 

1fl'S.:Jn1'S~\>ll'U1'S~'lJ'lJG'i.:J 1 ~Yl1\J~L 1ni~.:J'VI1~L~EJ 'VI'U€l.:!U1~hf1 LL~~'11tl'ULLfi'U 
'U 

~. ~B~\J;B1 ~vh~1f11fl-s.:Jm'S 1 'U i'!thJ .m1 

/'111t.b~.:i1'U1.\i1'tltl.:ilfl~.:ln1~ ~1EJLLCJ'U.:J1'ULL~~ 1fl'S~f11'S'S~'lJ'lJG'i~ f11'S 1 ~Vh~1EJCJ~\IlLL vi~th~L '1'11'11 'VIEJ 

2. 1-:II.~'U.:I\J'lh::2J1rumll~u~"fl~~ 

1fl'S~f11'S~\>ll'U1'S~'lJ'lJG'i~1~Yl1'lJ~L1ru~~'VI'J~L~EJ 'VI'Utl~U1rl1fl LL~~'1ltl'ULLfi'U 
'U 

L~B~'lJ;B1~vh;,nn 1fl~~m'SL'l.l i'ltJtJ.m1 

~\Jth~2J1nl 12,060 ~1'U\J1'Vl 
u ~0 Q v d ~ 

3. 'l'LI'VIn1'111'1.1~~1fl1nil1.:1 1 o l,J~'l.I1EJ'l.l 2562 (1'l.I'Vl €l1G'I. fl11l,JI'l ) 

~1f'l1~12Jfl1~2Jilfi1L~2JI.tl'UI.~'U 20,300,000.00 'U1'Vl ~1f'l1/'111'1h~ \ll1l,JL€lf1G'I1'SLL'U\J 
" 

4. 1.1. 'lllri-:~~2J1'tl£J-:1~1f'l1nil1.:1 'V!G9n 1.nru'F1m1n 1'\II'LI~'S1fl1 n~1~m~~ ~;B~ ~~1~.:!1'1.1 riBG'I~1~'S~'lJ'lJG'i~ 1 ~Yl1'11 B~i'I1EJ~1'l.I"S~uu&'i~ 

d ... ... ...~ .... 
5. ~1~'U£11.~1'111'LI1'VI~m'III'LI~~1fl1ni\1.:1 .. 

5.1 'U1~G'I11~~'S'SEJ1 ih~~\ll'U'V'I~fl~ 'UG'IG'I-1i'l. 

5.2 'U1EJG'I2JtJ€l'l 

5.3 'U1.:J~~'UEJ1 

'U11ih~n~-a'EJ 'VItJG'I-G'I. mG'IG'I-G'I. 

~'1.1~~~1 11'1.8 'VItJi'!-G'I. fnG'IG'I-G'I. 

rv 
U1.:! 'l ij I'll Lb cJ :W v ~ 

,_,'!l~a-~. 

- 1 n. fl. 2562 



DETAILS OF THE MEDIUM COST FOR BID NO. LNKP-CON-05 

Uni{Price . Amount 
Item Description Qty Unit (Inclu.~~g VAT) (Includij)g VAT) 

·.~~. i;Jaht 

I-I 1272 MCM ACSR/GA Conductor 118.56 km 171,339.10 20,3 13,963.70 
'' ,._. 

Total B•a Price (Inclpdi!lgVAT) 
-- -- --- ---- ·------~~--- _______ ,: _;·- ~ ~20,31~~63.70 I 

MEDIUM COST OF BID NO. LNKP-CON-05 20,300,000.00 

~ 
U'N~UI'11 ~~cJ:Wuu 

' " 
'Wll~~-'1-1. 

- 1 n.l"l. Z56Z 

~f---r 
16 atcJ.b1. 

>?tx 



 - i  -              LNKP-CON-05 
 
                                                          

DATA SHEET 

 for 

Invitation to Bid No. LNKP-CON-05 

________________________ 
 

This section consists of provisions that are specific to each procurement and 
supplement the information or requirements included in bidding documents. 
 

Provisions Regarding Foreign Equipment  

Equipment proposed for this invitation to bid/enquiry shall be manufactured locally. 

Any provisions regarding foreign supply found in the bidding documents are not 

applicable.  

Article A-1. Invitation  

According to the Industrial Product Standards Act B.E. 2511, the conductor is an industrial 

product which is required to conform with the Thai Industrial Standards – TIS 85-2548 and a 

juristic person who manufactures or imports for sale the conductor shall produce an evidence to 

a competent official (Thai Industrial Standards Institute) for inspection and receive a license 

from the Industrial Product Standards Council, Ministry of Industry. 

Article B-2. Bid Prices  

 Source of Supply and Service 

Item d. shall be revised as follow: 

d. Prices for conductor tests quoted (if any) shall be firm. 

e. All expenses incurred for the Work specified in Article F-1. Scope of Work 

shall be included in the quoted Bid Prices. 

Article B-3. Bid Security  

The amount of bid security shall be THB 1,015,000.-. 

 

 

 



 - ii  -              LNKP-CON-05 
 
                                                          

Article B-4. Validity of Bids  

The validity of the bid shall be for one hundred and twenty (120) Days from the date 

specified for opening of bid.  

Article B-8. Information to be Submitted with Bid  

 The following documents shall also be submitted: 

- Proposed detailed design, fabrication, test and delivery schedule to meet the 

required delivery date.  

- A license for manufacture or importation for sale of the Equipment issued by the 

Industrial Product Standards Council, Ministry of Industry to either the Bidder or 

the Supplier/Importer proposed by the Bidder for supply of the Equipment under 

this Invitation. 

 Item m. is not applicable 

Article B-12. Evaluation and Comparison of Bids:  

The evaluation of bid prices shall be on schedule basis. 

Add item 6. in No. 4. “The prices to be used for evaluation and comparison purpose shall be 

as follows :” 

6. Cost of conductor tests including VAT. 

Article C-1. Price Schedule  

The Contractor shall clearly identify whether he will furnish the conductors in wooden 

or metal reels in his proposal. 

According to the Industrial Product Standards Act B.E. 2511, the conductor is an 

industrial product which is required to conform with the Thai Industrial Standards - TIS 

85-2548 and the person who manufactures or imports for sale the conductor must 

produce an evidence to a competent official (Thai Industrial Standards Institute) for 

inspection and receive a license from the Industrial Product Standards Council, 

Ministry of Industry. Cost incurred in obtaining such license shall be borne by the 

Contractor 

 

 

 



 - iii  -              LNKP-CON-05 
 
                                                          

Article C-2. Penalty for Equipment Not Meeting Guaranteed Characteristics  

This article shall be deleted from the bidding documents. 

Article C-5. Estimate of Deliveries  

This article shall be deleted from the bidding documents. 

Article E-14. Preparation for Shipment and/or Delivery  

Packing and shipping of conductor shall be in accordance with terms and conditions 

specified in the Specifications. 

Article E-29. Failure to Meet Requirements and F-10. Maintenance Guarantee 

The Contractor shall guarantee the proper functioning of Conductor for a period of one 

(1) Year. 

Defective Equipment to be replaced with the whole new set 

None. 

Article F-8. Payment  

Payment for Equipment shall be revised as follows: 

Foreign Supply  

Not applicable  

Local Supply 

Payment will be made directly to the Contractor by EGAT in the following manner: 

a. Payment for Equipment 

1. Eighty (80) per cent of the Contract Price will be paid on the basis of pro 

rata value of each delivery against presentation of the Contractor’s 

statement or delivery order confirming the ex-works delivery of 

Equipment duly certified by EGAT’s  representative*, EGAT’s letter of 

approval for delivery and EGAT's letter of approval for test report** of 

the relevant Equipment. 

  *EGAT’s representative means the authorized EGAT’s Store personnel 

to verify the quantity of Equipment according to the packing list to be 

delivered to the Site 



 - iv  -              LNKP-CON-05 
 
                                                          

**Test report means the report of tests specified in Article E-13. 

Inspection and Tests. 

2. Ten (10) per cent of the Contract Price of each item will be paid against 

presentation of Drawings and Documents Acceptance Certificate to be 

issued by EGAT to certify the receipt of all drawings and documents 

required from the Contractor under Article F-11. Drawings and 

Documents to be Furnished by the Contractor for such item, provided 

that payment shall not be made until EGAT has received from the 

Contractor the statement or delivery order and appertaining 

documents giving evidence of delivery of that item. 

3. Ten (10) per cent of the Contract Price of each item will be paid after 

the Equipment have been proved satisfactory and accepted by EGAT 

against presentation of Acceptance Certificate to be issued by EGAT and 

submission of maintenance security by the Contractor. EGAT will list 

the minor pending claim(s), if any, and payment will be made by 

deducting such claimed amount. 

However, if through no fault of the Contractor or of the Equipment, such 

acceptance is delayed beyond a period of six (6) Months after complete 

ex-works delivery of same; payment of this ten (10) per cent will be 

made as soon as possible but not later than the ninth (9th) Month after 

complete ex-works delivery and it shall be deemed as if acceptance of 

Equipment is made by EGAT at the end of the said sixth (6th) Month  

and the one-year guarantee shall start therefrom against submission of 

maintenance security by the Contractor. 

In case there are some minor claims or minor fault of the Contractor, the 

payment of this ten (10) per cent shall be made by deducting such 

claimed amount and the guarantee period of this part will start after such 

minor claim(s) has been settled by the Contractor and acceptance of 

which has been made by EGAT. 

b. Payment for Conductor Tests 

One hundred (100) per cent of the cost of Conductor Tests will be paid after the 

tests have been performed successfully and the test reports have been approved 

by EGAT. 

Item b. to e. (payment for spare parts, optional items, field test cost, and installation 

supervisor) shall not be applicable. 



 - v  -              LNKP-CON-05 
 
                                                          

Article F-9. Liquidated Damages for Late Delivery of Equipment 

The Liquidated Damages shall be at the rate of one-tenth of one (0.10) per cent of the 

price of each complete item of Equipment not timely delivered for each Day of delay. 

This sum is payable regardless of the actual loss and/or damages incurred.  

Article F-11. Drawings and Documents to be Furnished by the Contractor  

Article F-11. shall be revised as follows: 

The Contractor shall submit four (4) copies of the following drawings and documents to 

EGAT for approval: 

1. Certified test report along with test report of chemical composition of aluminum 

ingots furnished by the Contractor for fabrication of transmission line 

conductor. 

2. Proposed procedure for each finished conductor test as specified in the 

Specification and diagram showing the test arrangement. 

3. Quality Assurance Program 

4. Detailed assembly drawings of reel showing dimensions including materials to 

be used and method of construction. 

As soon as possible and not later than one (1) Month before delivery time of the 

conductors, the Contractor shall submit four (4) copies of all drawings, instruction 

books, test reports, reports of all finished conductor tests, including clear photographs 

of the test set-ups and all data of the conductors furnished under the Contract. 

Fabrication and Delivery time  

Within one (1) Month after receipt of notice of Award of Contract, the Contractor shall 

submit to EGAT a detailed fabrication schedule to meet the delivery period.  This 

schedule shall show key dates for design, production of drawing, fabrication and 

delivery of conductors. 

During the various phase of design, fabrication and delivery, the Contractor shall 

submit a monthly progress report to EGAT to show in reasonable details the status of 

the Work. 

 
 
 
 



 - vi  -              LNKP-CON-05 
 
                                                          

Quality Assurance Program  

Within thirty (30) Days after award of the Contract, the Contractor shall submit four (4) 

copies of his programs for quality assurance to EGAT for approval.  The program shall 

include the details for controlling quality through process control, inspections, test 

control, the procedures for correcting possible production of non-conforming articles, 

his planned reports and quality assurance records. 

Transportation to EGAT’s Stores  

The Contractor shall be responsible for transportation of all the conductors, if required, 

to EGAT’s stores as specified in this Contract.  However, for local supply, EGAT 

reserves the right to accept the conductor on Ex-works basis; in such case the cost of 

transportation shall be deducted from the Contract Price. 

The Contractor shall provide storage facilities for handling; if required, for any item of 

conductor delivered Ex-works for a period up to two (2) Months after the specified 

guaranteed date of Ex-works delivery. 

 



 - 1 - LNKP-CON-05 
                                                     

E L E C T R I C I T Y   G E N E R A T I N G     A U T H O R I T Y     O F     T H A I L A N D  
Nonthaburi               
Thailand            

 

INVITATION TO BID NO. LNKP-CON-05 

SUPPLY OF TRANSMISSION LINE CONDUCTOR  

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA OF  
LOEI NONGBUA LAMPHU AND KHON KAEN PROVINCES  

FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM LAO PDR PROJECT 
    

Invitation 

The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) hereby invites sealed bids for 
furnishing and delivering of Transmission Line Conductor under Transmission System 
Development in The Area of Loei Nongbua Lamphu and Khon kaen Provinces for Power 
Purchase from Lao PDR Project hereinafter called Equipment in accordance with the terms, 
conditions and Specifications described in these Bidding Documents. 

Eligibility of Bidders: General Requirements    

          All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall constitute 

sufficient ground for rejection. 

 a. The Bidder shall be a partnership, firm or company, either alone or in joint venture or 

in consortium. 

 b. The  Bidder shall be a purchaser of the bidding documents  from  EGAT. For a joint 

venture  or  consortium,  only  one  (1)  member  of  the  joint venture or consortium is 

required to purchase the bidding documents. 

  In the case where the Bidder is not the purchaser of the bidding documents, the 

purchaser shall notify EGAT of the name of the Bidder in writing prior to the bid 

opening.    

 c. The  Bidder  shall  be  well-established  and  maintain  a  permanent  place of    

business.  For a joint venture or consortium, all members of the joint venture or 

consortium are required to meet this qualification. 

 d. The Bidder shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the Office 

of the Prime Minister and/or in the Debarment List and/or in the List of Work 

Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

  



 - 2 - LNKP-CON-05 
                                                     

e. For the Bidder who changes name before submitting the bid, his experience         

records in previous name shall be considered as the experience records of the Bidder.   

 f.  The Bidder shall  not  be  a Jointly   Interested   Bidder   with   other  Bidders  as from  

the  date  of   EGAT's  issuance of  this invitation to bid, or  shall  not  be  a  person  who 

undertakes   any  action  as an “Obstruction  of  Fair   Price   Competition”   as defined in 

Additional Regulation for this invitation.    

 g.  The  Bidder  shall not  either  be  EGAT's consultant or involve in   EGAT's  consultancy 

company  under  this  invitation,  or have  EGAT's  personnel involved in  his business as 

shareholder having voting right that can control his business, director, manager, officer, 

employee, agent or consultant except  the   ones   who  are   officially ordered by EGAT 

to act or participate therein. 

 h.  The Bidder  shall  not  be  the  person  who  is  privileged  or  protected not to be  taken 

any legal proceeding under Thai court; provided that such Bidder's government declares 

that such special privilege is waived. 

 i.  In case of a joint venture or consortium, the Bidder shall carry out all the provision of the 

Equipment and all Work under such formation from the time of bidding until the 

fulfillment of the Contract and the parties to the joint venture or the consortium shall 

accept joint and several liability for performing all obligations under the bid and the 

Contract. 

 j.  The Bidder shall not propose to supply the Equipment from the country under the state of 

war whether declared or not. 

 k. The Bidder shall have adequate fund to meet financial obligations incidental to this 

Contract. 

 l. The Bidder shall submit documentary evidence established in accordance with  

Article B-8. Information to be Submitted with Bid to demonstrate the Bidder's sufficient 

eligibility to bid and qualification to perform the Contract. 

Eligibility of Bidders: Technical Requirements 

All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall 
constitute sufficient ground for rejection.  

a. The Bidder shall manufacture or supply the Equipment or Work as required under this 
Invitation to Bid. 

 b. The Bidder shall have sufficient capacity to carry out the Work. 

c.   If the Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with other 
companies or business units before submitting the Bid, the experience records of any of 



 - 3 - LNKP-CON-05 
                                                     

such previous companies or business units that meet the requirements set forth herein are 
acceptable as the experience records of the Bidder. 

d. The Bidder shall be a regular manufacturer or propose a regular manufacturer of the 
Equipment of the same or similar type as specified under this Invitation with a record of 
supply for a minimum of three (3) years. 

 However, a local manufacturer who does not have experience as specified above but has 
obtained special permission from EGAT for manufacture of the specific Equipment 
within the scope specified in the letter of permission issued by EGAT, or a local 
manufacturer who is in the list of Eligible Local Manufacturers Accepted by EGAT will 
be eligible to this requirement. 

 Reference records of either the parent or affiliated companies shall not be considered as 
the records of such Bidder or manufacturers. 

e. The Bidder or the proposed manufacturer shall have set up a fabrication plant/factory in 
Thailand. 

f.  The Bidder or the proposed manufacturer shall receive a license issued by the Industrial 
Product Standards Council, Ministry of Industry for manufacture of the Equipment. 

 

 

 

 

********************************************* 


	4  Registration Form Rev.0 (แก้เอาeGPออก)
	ประกาศ
	Details of Medium Cost for Bid No. LNKP-CON-05
	DATA SHEET
	section A

